Release, Indemnification, and Hold Harmless Agreement

State of Texas § County of McMullen §

Re: Run and Gun Event

Conner of HWY16 & FM 624

1500 AC, Tilden TX

I, the undersigned, have been invited, permitted, volunteered to participate, watch, attend or work at the Sons of the Desert Run and Gun event on the above property. Christin Ellis expressly disclaims any liability or responsibility for any loss, injury, damage, claim, liability or cause of action arising out of the acts or omissions of any employee, contractor, agent, invitee, participant, spectator or guest who may enter, visit, stay, spectate, participate on and/or exit the property. Further, and as a condition of such lease and entry thereon, Christin Ellis requires the execution of this instrument by any employees, contractors, agents, invitee, participant, spectator or guests. Therefore, the undersigned does hereby REPRESENT and AGREE as follows:

- 1. I am now or will, prior to entry upon the Property, be fully aware of all firearms laws, rules and regulations of the County, State and US Government as they apply to the event on the Property.
- 2. I have not been provided any firearms, equipment or vehicle by Christin Ellis. I have or will provide my own firearms, equipment and vehicle.
- 3. I shall be liable and responsible for and shall indemnify Christin Ellis and the owner of the surface of the Property, if different from Christin Ellis hold harmless from any claim, demand, liability, or cause of Action arising out of my act, omission or error while on the Property or going to and from Property or which may arise out of the use of any firearm, equipment, vehicle, utensil, competition paraphernalia or consumption of any food, drink, alcoholic beverage or other item which I may bring onto or use on the Property.
- 4. I fully acknowledge such release of liability and indemnify and do hereby recognize, ratify and adopt such release, indemnify and hold Christin Ellis, and owner of the surface if different from Christin Ellis harmless of and from any claim, demand, liability, loss, injury or cause of action arousing out of the act, error or omission of any party while on the Property or going to and from the Property or in any way arising out of the above property.
- 5. I further represent that I am familiar with firearms in general and my firearms in particular and I am fully responsible and liable for any injury to persons or property as a result of the use or misuse of any firearm by me, or the person who might use my firearms.
- 6. I acknowledge that the Event is physically stressful and I am in good physical health
- 7. I am an experienced competitor and outdoorsman and have experience with the conditions and stresses of a run and gun event. I can fully appreciate the high risks of physical exertion, using firearms and the environmental conditions and assume such risks. I have not been induced by Christin Ellis or her employees to attend the Event on the Property but, to the contrary, I have requested the right to attend the Event.
- 8. I agree that Christin Ellis, the owner of the surface and her heirs, successors and assigns shall never be liable in any way for any injury to persons or property which may arise out of such attendance. Further, I agree to indemnify Christin Ellis and the owner of the surface of the Property if different from Christin Ellis and hold them harmless of and from any claim, demand, liability, loss or cause of action which may arise out of my act, error or omission while on the Property or going to or from said property.

Signature

Date

Name